Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 3044, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 (916) 445-0613 *For Hand Delivery/Street Address:* 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

SCH #

| Project Title: One San Pedro Specific Plan | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Lead Agency: Housing Authority of the City of Lo | Contact Person: Jessica E. Frazier | | | | | | | |
| Mailing Address: 2600 Wilshire Boulevard, 3rd F | loor | Phon | | e: 213-252-4215 | | | | |
| City: Los Angeles | Zip: | Zip: 90057 County: jessica.fra | | ca.frazier@hac | azier@hacla.org | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | Ci | ty/Nearest Com | nunity: Los An | igeles | | | | |
| Cross Streets: West 1st Street and North Centre | Street | | | Z | ip Code: <u>90731</u> | | | |
| Longitude/Latitude (degrees, minutes and seconds): | <u>33</u> ° <u>44</u> ′ <u>33.6</u> | <u>6_</u> ″N∕ <u>118_</u> ° | <u>16 ′ 59.2 ″</u> | W Total Acres: | 21.2 | | | |
| Assessor's Parcel No.: Multiple | | on: T | wp.: | Range: | Base: | | | |
| Within 2 Miles: State Hwy #: 110,710 | | _{rways:} Pacific | Ocean | | | | | |
| Airports: Long Beach Airport | | vays: | | Schools: Port of Los Angeles High School, Barton Hill Elementary, John Mair Charter | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| Document Type: CEQA: NOP Draft EIR Early Cons Supplement/Su Neg Dec (Prior SCH No.) Mit Neg Dec Other: | ıbsequent EIR | NEPA: | NOI O EA Draft EIS FONSI | 🔲 Fina | t Document l Document er: | | | |
| Local Action Type:General Plan UpdateSpecific PlanGeneral Plan AmendmentMaster PlanGeneral Plan ElementPlanned UniCommunity PlanSite Plan | | Rezone Prezone Use Permit Land Divis | ion (Subdivisic | | nnexation edevelopment oastal Permit ther: | | | |
| Development Type: | | | | | | | | |
| Commercial:Sq.ft. 45,000 Acres | Employees | Mining: Power: Waste Tr Hazardou | Minera _ Type _ eatment: Type _ s Waste: Type | al | MW | | | |
| Project Issues Discussed in Document: | | | | | | | | |
| Aesthetic/Visual Agricultural Land Air Quality Archeological/Historical Biological Resources Coastal Zone Drainage/Absorption Economic/Jobs Fiscal Fiscal Flood Plain/I Geologic/Sei Minerals Noise Population/H Economic/Jobs | Flooding Fire Hazard smic Lousing Balance | Recreation/Pa Schools/Unive Septic System Sewer Capaci Soil Erosion/C Solid Waste Toxic/Hazarde Traffic/Circul | ersities s ty Compaction/Gra ous | Wate Wate Wetl ading Grov Land | etation er Quality er Supply/Groundwater and/Riparian wth Inducement Use ulative Effects r: | | | |
| Present Land Use/Zoning/General Plan Desi | gnation: | | | | | | | |

Residential/RD1.5-1XL-CPIO and C2-2D-CPIO

Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessary)

The proposed One San Pedro Specific Plan (project) involves the redevelopment of the 21-acre, 478-unit Rancho San Pedro public housing complex. The redevelopment of Rancho San Pedro would positively transform the community for current and future residents while reducing potential displacement of existing residents by expanding housing opportunities. The proposed redevelopment would include demolition of the existing 478-unit Rancho San Pedro complex and construction of new housing with a total of up to 1,390 multi-family residential units for mixed-income households, 85,000 square feet (sf) of services and amenities, and 45,000 sf of commercial/retail uses. The One San Pedro Specific Plan would regulate the project site's allowable land use, circulation, open space, and development standards.

Note: The State Clearinghouse will assign identification numbers for all new projects. If a SCH number already exists for a project (e.g. Notice of Preparation or previous draft document) please fill in.

Reviewing Agencies Checklist Lead Agencies may recommend State Clearinghouse distribution by marking agencies below with a

| | Agencies may recommend State Clearinghouse distrib have already sent your document to the agency please | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|----------------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| | Air Resources Board | х | Office of Historic Preservation | | | | |
| | Boating & Waterways, Department of | | Office of Public School Construction | | | | |
| | California Emergency Management Agency | | Parks & Recreation, Department of | | | | |
| | California Highway Patrol | | Pesticide Regulation, Department of | | | | |
| Х | Caltrans District # 7 | X | Public Utilities Commission | | | | |
| | Caltrans Division of Aeronautics | x | – Regional WQCB # 4 | | | | |
| | Caltrans Planning | | Resources Agency | | | | |
| | Central Valley Flood Protection Board | | Resources Recycling and Recovery, Department of | | | | |
| | Coachella Valley Mtns. Conservancy | | S.F. Bay Conservation & Development Comm. | | | | |
| | Coastal Commission | | _ San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers & Mtns. Conservancy | | | | |
| | Colorado River Board | | _ San Joaquin River Conservancy | | | | |
| | Conservation, Department of | | Santa Monica Mtns. Conservancy | | | | |
| | Corrections, Department of | | State Lands Commission | | | | |
| | Delta Protection Commission | | SWRCB: Clean Water Grants | | | | |
| | Education, Department of | | _ SWRCB: Water Quality | | | | |
| | Energy Commission | | _ SWRCB: Water Rights | | | | |
| Х | Fish & Game Region # 5 | | _ Tahoe Regional Planning Agency | | | | |
| | Food & Agriculture, Department of | X | Toxic Substances Control, Department of | | | | |
| | Forestry and Fire Protection, Department of | | Water Resources, Department of | | | | |
| | General Services, Department of | | | | | | |
| | Health Services, Department of | | Other: | | | | |
| <u>X</u> | Housing & Community Development | | Other: | | | | |
| <u>X</u> | Native American Heritage Commission | | | | | | |
| Local Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead agency) | | | | | | | |
| Starting Date 1/13/2021 E | | | Ending Date 2/12/2021 | | | | |
| Lead Agency (Complete if applicable): | | | | | | | |
| Consulting Firm: Rincon Consultants, Inc. A | | Applic | Applicant: One San Pedro Collaborative | | | | |
| | | | Address: 479 West 6th Street | | | | |
| | | | //State/Zip: San Pedro, CA 90731 | | | | |
| Contact: Danielle Griffith Phon | | | : | | | | |
| Phone: (213) 986-9904 x2072 | | | | | | | |
| Signat | ture of Lead Agency Representative: | a () | uthrie Date: 1/12/2021 | | | | |

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 21161, Public Resources Code.